BNI IOL-770-000-A027
BNI IOL-770-V06-A027
IO-Link Version 1.1
IO-Link Valve Interface -
with broken coil detection
User´s Guide
 www.balluff.com       1
Content

6.5. Indicators / LEDs 15
7 Appendix 16
7.1. Type designation code 16
7.2. Order information 16
IO-Link Valve Plug
 www.balluff.com       2
1 Notes to the User
1.1. About this guide  This guide describes the Balluff IO-link valve block interface BNI IOL-770-… to control valve
block devices of different manufacturers.
Connection to the host interface IO-Link master is made through the IO-Link protocol.
1.2. Structure   The chapters in this guide build on one another.
Section 2: Basic safety information.
Section 3: Getting started.
…..
1.3. Typographical
conventions
 The following typographical conventions are used in this Guide.
Enumerations  Enumerations are shown in list form with bullet points.
• Entry 1,
• Entry 2.
Actions  Action instructions are indicated by a preceding triangle. The result of an action is indicated
by an arrow.
 Action instruction 1.
 Action result.
 Action instruction 2.
Syntax  Numbers:
Decimal numbers are shown without additional indicators (e.g. 123),
Hexadecimal numbers are shown with the additional indicator “hex” (e.g. 00hex).
Cross references  Cross references indicate where additional information on the topic can be found.
1.4. Symbols  Note tip
This symbol indicates general notes.
  Note
This symbol indicates a security notice which most be observed.
1.5.  Abbreviations  BNI
DPP
EMC
FE
IOL
LSB
MSB
SPDU
Balluff Network Interface
Direct Parameter Page
Electromagnetic compatibility
Function ground
IO-Link
Least Significant Bit
Most Significant Bit
Service Protocol Data Unit (see IO-Link Specification)
 www.balluff.com       3
2 Safety
2.1. Intended use  This guide describes the Balluff IO-link valve block interface BNI IOL-770-… to control valve
block devices of different manufacturers.
Connection to the host interface IO-Link master is made through the IO-Link protocol.
2.2. Installation and
startup
  Note
Installation and startup are to be performed only by trained specialists. Qualified
personnel are persons who are familiar with the installation and operation of the
product, and who fulfills the qualifications required for this activity. Any damage
resulting from unauthorized manipulation or improper use voids the
manufacturer's guarantee and warranty. The Operator is responsible for
ensuring that applicable of safety and accident prevention regulations are
complied with.
2.3. General safety
instructions
 Commissioning and inspection

 www.balluff.com       16
7 Appendix
7.1. Type designation
code
7.2. Order information  Type Order code
BNI IOL-770-000-A027 BNI007E
BNI IOL-770-V06-A027 BNI004W
BNI IOL-770-xxx-A027
Balluff Network Interface
IO-Link interface
Functions
   770 = 4-poles connector, UA via Pin 2
Version
   000 = open cable
   V06 = suitable for valve block system SMC VQC, max. 24 valves
Mechanical design
   A027 = aluminium housing; cable 0.5 mtr., valve block connector
                26 pin connector M27 female; IO-Link port M12 A-coded
Balluff GmbH
Schurwaldstrasse 9
73765 Neuhausen a.d.F.
Germany
Tel. +49 7158 173-0